

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

*Plaintiff–Respondent–
Respondent on Review,*

v.

CATRICE PITTMAN,

*Defendant–Appellant–
Petitioner on Review.*

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CN03799

Court of Appeals
Case No. A162950

Supreme Court
Case No. S067312

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals,
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County,
Hon. Tracy A. Prall, Judge

Opinion Filed: October 16, 2019
Author of Opinion: Aoyagi, J.
Before: Hadlock, P.J.; DeHoog, J.; and Aoyagi, J.

(Counsel listed on next page)

Kelly Simon, OSB No. 154213
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, Oregon 97240
Telephone: 503-444-7015
KSimon@aclu-or.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
ACLU of Oregon*

Ernest Lannet, OSB No. 013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
Sarah Laidlaw, OSB No. 111188
Deputy Defender
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
SERVICES
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: 503-378-3479
Ernest.G.Lannet@opds.or.us
Sarah.Laidlaw@opds.or.us

*Attorneys for Petitioner-on-Review
Catrice Pittman*

Kendra M. Matthews, OSB No. 965672
BOISE MATTHEWS EWING LLP
1050 SW Sixth Ave., Suite 1400
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-228-0487
Kendra@boisematthews.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
ACLU of Oregon,
American Civil Liberties Union, and
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB No. 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB No. 160599
Solicitor General
Jonathan N. Schildt, OSB No. 151674
Assistant Attorney General
OREGON DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: 503-378-4402
Jonathan.N.Schildt@doj.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Respondent-on-Review
State of Oregon*

Franz H. Bruggemeier, OSB No. 163433
OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE
CENTER
P.O. Box 40588
Portland, Oregon 97240
Telephone: 503-768-7321
FBruggemeier@ojrc.info

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Laurent Sacharof and
Oregon Justice Resource Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. COMPELLED RECOLLECTION, DISCLOSURE, OR USE OF A PASSCODE BY THE TARGET OF A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION IS TESTIMONY PRIVILEGED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.	7
A. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits the Compelled Disclosure or Use of the Contents of a Suspect’s Mind.....	7
B. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Compelled Recollection and Use of a Memorized Passcode.	8
II. The Narrow and Limited Federal Foregone-Conclusion Rationale Has No Application in This Case.	13
A. The Foregone-Conclusion Analysis Applies Only to the Production of Specified, Preexisting Business Records.	16
B. Even If the Foregone-Conclusion Rationale Could Apply in this Context, the State Must Describe with Reasonable Particularity the Incriminating Files It Seeks.	22
III. COMPELLED RECOLLECTION, DISCLOSURE, OR USE OF A PASSCODE BY THE TARGET OF A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION IS PROHIBITED BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.	30
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	20
<i>Brumwell v. Premo</i> , 355 Or. 543, 326 P.3d 1177 (2014)	1
<i>Burt Hill, Inc. v. Hassan</i> , No. CIV.A.09-1285, 2010 WL 55715 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2010)	20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , No. CR14-1439, 2014 WL 10355635 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 28, 2014).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019).....	2, 10, 11, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1239 (Mass. 1980).....	21
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	3, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	passim
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	11, 25, 26, 29
<i>Goldsmith v. Superior Court</i> , 152 Cal. App. 3d 76 (1984)	21
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	12, 27
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910)	10
<i>In re Boucher</i> , No. 2:06-mj-91, 2007 WL 4246473 (D. Vt. Nov. 29, 2007)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Feb. 27, 1984</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1006 (E.D. Wash. 1984)	20
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	28, 34

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	39
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	29
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	10
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-cv-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	11, 26
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>State v. A.J.C.</i> , 355 Or. 552, 326 P.3d 1195 (2014).....	1
<i>State v. Cram</i> , 176 Or. 577, 160 P.2d 283 (1945)	passim
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 313 Or. 246, 834 P.2d 1008 (1992)	37
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 558 P.2d 297 (Wash. 1976)	21
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 321 Or. 48, 893 P.2d 1023 (1995)	27, 33, 38
<i>State v. Jancsek</i> , 302 Or. 270, 730 P.2d 14 (1986).....	20
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 300 Or. App. 147, 452 P.3d 1011 (2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Simonson</i> , 319 Or. 510, 878 P.2d 409 (1994).....	37
<i>State v. Soriano</i> , 68 Or. App. 642, 684 P.2d 1220, <i>aff’d</i> , 298 Or. 392, 693 P.2d 26 (1984).....	passim
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	26
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or. 462, 236 P.3d 691 (2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	5, 14, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Gippetti</i> , 153 F. App’x 865 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20

United States v. Green, 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001) 12, 13, 21

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000) passim

United States v. Kirschner, 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 10, 21

United States v. Sideman & Bancroft, LLP, 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013)20

United States v. Spencer, No. 17-CR-00259-CRB-1,
2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018).....26

Statutes

U.S. Const., Amend. V..... passim

Or. State Const., Article I, Section 12.....passim

Other Authorities

Claudia Burton and Andrew Grade, *A Legislative History of the Oregon
Constitution*, 37 Willamette L. Rev. 469 (2001).....30

Wigmore on Evidence § 2263.....31
